statistics, including mean and percentages, were used to analyze socio-demographic variables. Independent 
T-Test and Multiple Regression Analysis were utilized to test the hypotheses and determine the predictive 
influence of socio-demographic factors on effort propensity. 

Results 

Out of the four hundred and seventy-seven (477) respondents, 274 (57%) were female, and 203 (43%) were 
male, with ages ranging from 19 to 66 years (M = 31 years). Regarding marital status, 322 (67.5%) were 
married, 136 (28.5%) single, 11 (2.3%) separated, and 8 (1.7%) divorced (Table 1). 

Table 1: